Loans and advances to customers 244,966 30,060 13,209 10,143 7,177 29,292 334,847

Fixed income portfolio 31,668 6,796 4,097 6,575 7,210 22,120 78,466

TOTAL ASSETS 397,012 37,972 17,449 17,226 14,707 51,944 536,310

LIABILITIES

Interbank and Central Banks 109,210 1,306 159 88 37 211 111,011

Customer deposits 172,804 44,888 27,696 19,140 15,122 108,755 388,405

Issuances 11,280 7,875 7,497 12,198 6,194 12,664 57,708

TOTAL LIABILITIES 293,294 54,069 35,352 31,426 21,353 121,630 557,124

ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 103,718 (16,097) (17,903) (14,200) (6,646) (69,686) (20,814)

HEDGES (33,399) 7,251 3,465 10,909 2,980 8,764 (30)

TOTAL DIFFERENCE 70,319 (8,846) (14,438) (3,291) (3,666) (60,922) (20,844)

   3. Risk Management
   CaixaBank Group | 2021 Financial Statements

126

Below is the sensitivity of the net interest income and economic value to sensitive balance sheet assets and liabilities for a scenario

of rising and falling interest rates of 100 basis points:

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

(incremental % with respect to the market baseline scenario / implicit rates)

 +100 BP -100 BP

Net interest income (1) 12.78% (4.28%)

Economic value of equity for sensitive balance sheet aggregates (2) 4.44% (10.58%)

(1) Sensitivity of the 1-year NII of sensitive balance sheet aggregates.

(2) Sensitivity of economic value for sensitive balance sheet aggregates on Tier 1.

With regard to measurement tools and systems, relevant information is obtained at the transaction level of the sensitive balance

sheet transactions from each computer application used to manage the various products. This information is used to produce

databases with a certain amount of aggregation in order to speed up the calculations without impairing the quality or reliability of

the information or results.

The assets and liabilities management application is parameterised in order to include the financial specifics of the products on the